ORDINANCE NO. 2000-70

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A ONE-YEAR CONTRACT WITH JANI-KING OF CINCINNATI FOR CLEANING SERVICES FOR THE MASON MUNICIPAL BUILDING AND GRANTING THE CITY MANAGER AUTHORITY TO RENEW SAID CONTRACT FOR THE SECOND THROUGH FIFTH YEARS AT HIS DISCRETION

WHEREAS, bids were received for cleaning services for the Mason Municipal

Building; and

WHEREAS, Jani-King of Cincinnati was the lowest and best bidder with a bid of

\$21,600.00; and

WHEREAS, said contract with Jani-King of Cincinnati is a one-year contract,

renewable for the second through fifth years upon mutual agreement of Jani-King of Cincinnati

and the City of Mason, as follows:

| Year 2 | \$22,464.00 |
|--------|-------------|
| Year 3 | \$23,362.50 |
| Year 4 | \$23,362.50 |
| Year 5 | \$24,297.00 |

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio,

five (5) members elected thereto concurring:

Section 1. That the bid of Jani-King of Cincinnati in the amount of \$21,600.00 for cleaning services for the Mason Municipal Building is hereby accepted as the lowest and best bid.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a one-year contract with Jani-King of Cincinnati in the amount of \$21,600.00 for cleaning services for the Mason Municipal Building.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to renew said contract with Jani-King of Cincinnati at his discretion for additional annual terms up to five years as set forth above, subject to agreement by Jani-King of Cincinnati.

<u>Section 4.</u> That the Finance Director is hereby directed to pay said Jani-King of Cincinnati the sum of \$21,600.00 for cleaning services for the Mason Municipal Building for the first year.

Section 5. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 22nd day of May, 2000.

Mayor John Mc Curley

Attest:

Clerk of Council

5/15/2000